

DATE FILED: April 8, 2024 4:31 PM

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to C.R.S. §1-40-107(2),(2023) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for the Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #142 (“Parental Notification of Gender Incongruence”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Mary Elizabeth Childs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Lori Gimelshteyn and Erin Lee</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: T. Conley, J. Berry and K. Morrison.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner: Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan A. Bruggeman, #39621 David M. Beller, #35767 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com, nate@rklawpc.com, david@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2024SA63</p>

PETITIONER'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The Title Board’s inaccurate description of which persons must receive information that a child is said to be “experiencing gender incongruence” will mislead voters.....2

 A. As a matter of law, the titles will mislead voters.3

 B. In using a test of rough equivalency of terms, the Board threatens the future interpretation of this measure should it pass at the 2024 election. 5

 C. The Board is wrong that voters do not need to know that “legal custody of a child” is the test used by Initiative #142 as its defining standard.7

 II. The Title Board’s failure to state that the required notification must be given to persons qualifying as “parents *or* legal guardians” of a child will mislead voters.8

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bertrand v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 872 P.2d 223 (Colo. 1994)	12
<i>Bloomer v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 799 P.2d 942, 946 (Colo. 1990).....	12
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 2012 CO 12, ¶ 20, 269 P.3d 1248, 1254.....	7
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 275 P.3d 674, 682 (Colo. 2010)	6
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Davidson</i> , 995 P.2d 748, 754 (Colo. 2000).....	6
<i>Holliday v. Bestop, Inc.</i> , 23 P.3d 700, 705, 707 (Colo. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Estate of Dodge</i> , 685 P.2d 260, 266 n.1 (Colo. App. 1984)	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 2016 CO 24, ¶ 35, 369 P.3d 565, 570	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #215</i> , 3 P.3d 11, 14 (Colo. 2000).....	10
<i>In the Interest of R.W.</i> , 989 P.2d 240, 244 (Colo. App. 1999)	5
<i>Kulmann v. Salazar</i> , 2022 CO 58, ¶33, 521 P.3d 649, 655	5, 12
<i>L.L. v. People</i> , 10 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2000)	5

<i>People ex rel. E.M. v. L.G.M.</i> , 2016 COA 38M, ¶ 29; 417 P.3d 843, 849	4
<i>People ex rel. L.M.</i> , 2018 CO 34, 416 P.3d 875	4
<i>People v. S.M.D.</i> , 864 P.2d 1103 (Colo. 1994).....	7
<i>People v. Valenzuela</i> , 216 P.3d 588, 592 (Colo. 2009)	12
<i>Sidman v. Sidman</i> , 249 P.3d 775, 783 (Colo. 2011).....	11

Statutes

C.R.S. § 2-4-101	12
C.R.S. §19-1-103(75).....	4
C.R.S. §19-1-103(94)(a)	3
C.R.S. §19-1-115(1)(a)	7

Other Authorities

Cambridge Dictionary Online (defining “or”), https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/or	13
https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2023-2024/205Final.pdf	9, 10
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (defining “or”), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/or	13
